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-

Plaintiffs, by their attorneys, Debevoise & Plimpton LLP, for their Complaint

against Defendants, allege as follows:

Preliminary Statement

1. This action concerns Plaintiffs’ rights to engage in group bicycling activity
that is constitutionally protected as speech, expressive conduct, association and travel.
Plaintiffs seek to vindicate their right to bicycle in groups of 50 or more persons free
from Defendants’ burdensome new permitting requirements, unnecessary route
restrictions, discriminatory prosecution and retaliation, and unlawful surveillance and
undercover infiltration by police. As described in further detail below, each of Plaintiffs
have been subjected to one or more of these violations of their rights under the U.S.

Constitution.

-

2. Five Borough Bicycle Club (*“5BBC™) and Kenneth T. Jackson
(“Jackson,” and together with SBBC, the “Organizer Plaintiffs”), organize group bicycle
rides in New York City. 5BBC is a bicycling club that organizes approximately 250
group bicycle ndes that take place at least in part within New York City cach year,
several of which include 50 or more participants. Jackson is a Professor of History at
Columbia University and a preeminent scholar of New York City history., Jackson
organizes one group bicycle ride each year, on which he conducts a nighttime tour of

New York City for approximately 250 of his students and others.

3. Plaintiffs Sharon Blythe (“Blythe”), Josh Gosciak (“Gosciak™), Madeline

Nelson (“Nelson™), Elizabeth Shura (“Shura”), and Luke Son (“Son,” and together with
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Blythe, Gosciak, Nelson, and Shura, the “Individual Plaintiffs”), bicycle daily in New
York City. The Individual Plaintiffs have each participated, and each intend to
participate, in many of the approximately 1,000 group bicycle rides that take place in

New York City each year.

4. Since 1993, bicyclists in New York City have participated in a group ride
known as “Critical Mass.” Critical Mass is a worldwide event held each month, in which
bicyclists ride together without a fixed route or designated leaders in celebration of
bicycling. Cntical mass has no organizers or standing organization associated with it. In
New York City, bicyclists gather on the last Friday of each month at Union Square Park
at approximately 7 p.m. and then proceed together for their Critical Mass ride. There is
also another, smaller Critical Mass ride held on the second Friday of each month in
Brooklyn. The Individual Plaintiffs each have participated in Manhattan and Brooklyn

Critical Mass rides, and desire to participate in future Critical Mass rides.

5. Courts have found that Critical Mass and other group bicycle rides involve
expression protected under the First Amendment to the United States Constitution. See,
e.g., Bray v. City of New York, 346 F. Supp. 2d 480, 488 (S.D.N.Y. 2004);

Transportation Alternatives, Inc. v. City of New York, 340 F.3d 72; 2003 (2d Cir 2003).

6. Between 2000 and the summer of 2004, a small number of officers from
the New York Police Department (“NYPD”) typically was present at Manhattan Critical

Mass rides, and would escort the bicyclists by scooter, block intersections for them to
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allow the group to stay together (known as “corking” an intersection), and allow
bicyclists to cork intersections. Prior to the summer of 2004, there were few if any
arrests or summonses issued to Manhattan Critical Mass participants, although the rides

on some occasions included 1,000 or more participants.

7. In August 2004, immediately prior to the Republican National Convention
(“RINC”) about to be held in New York City, large numbers of Manhattan Critical Mass
participants joined m with other persons engaged in political demonstrations against the
RNC. More than 300 bicyclists were arrested in connection with the RNC, and charged
with parading without a permit in violation of New York City Administrative Code § 10-

110 (“Section 10-110" of the “NYCAC") and other offenses.

8. In subsequent months, the Defendants and their predecessors attempted to
compel Manhattan Critical Mass to obtain a parade permit from NYPD pursuant to
Section 10-110. NYPD will not issue a permit for a procession unless the route and the
“Chief Officer” of the procession are proposed and approved in advance. Because the
route of a Critical Mass ride is determined extemporaneously by whomever happens to be
at the front of the nide, and because it has no organization or organizers, Critical Mass
cannot comply with these requirements. No application for a parade permit has been

submitted for any Critical Mass ride.
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